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August 28, 2023 
The Honorable Deb Haaland 
Secretary 
U.S. Department of the Interior 
1849 C Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20240 
 
Dear Secretary Haaland: 
 
The undersigned law school faculty are writing to you because of our deep concern about a 
legal matter currently progressing through the Department of Interior.  
 
Executing a land exchange, pursuant to Section 1302(h) of the Alaska National Interest 
Lands Conservation Act (ANILCA), for purposes of building a road through Congressionally 
designated Wilderness in the Izembek National Wildlife Refuge, is contrary to the clear 
wording of the law and its legislative history. Moreover, it would jeopardize the protection 
of over 150 million acres of national public lands. In short, we contend that such an exchange 
would be both illegal and unwise. 
 
As current and emeriti professors of environmental law, we have a strong interest in 
protecting the integrity of the rule of law, including ANILCA and the Administrative 
Procedure Act. ANILCA represents one of the most significant pieces of conservation 
legislation Congress has ever enacted. Passed with bipartisan support, it safeguards over 
50% of our country’s Congressionally designated Wilderness, approximately 60% of our 
National Parks and over 80% of our terrestrial National Wildlife Refuges. ANILCA also 
provides for Alaska Native and other rural residents to continue to engage in a subsistence 
way of life, (Section 802(1)). Congress recognized and acknowledged that “the continuation 
of the opportunity for subsistence uses…is essential to Native physical, economic, 
traditional and cultural existence. . . . ” (Section 801(1)).1 
 
Congress was explicit about providing “a single comprehensive statutory authority”, 
specifically Title XI, for the approval of roads or other transportation and utility systems 
through any lands protected under ANILCA. (Section 1101 (c)). Regarding roads in designated 
Wilderness, in a section entitled “Agency Action in Cases Involving Section 1105 or 
Wilderness Areas,” Congress required Presidential and Congressional approval before a road 
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could be built (Section 1106(b)). Congress did not leave this decision to the discretion of the 
Secretary.   
 
Attempting to use a minor, inapposite, land exchange provision (Section 1302(h)) to build a 
road through a National Wildlife Refuge, or other conservation unit, is contrary to the clear 
wording of the provision itself. Section 1302(h) is explicitly limited to “acquiring lands for the 
purposes of this Act.” ANILCA has only two purposes: conservation and subsistence (Section 
101). Allowing the Secretary to authorize a land exchange for any purpose other than 
enhancing conservation values or aiding subsistence would open the door for future 
Administrations to exchange any protected land for any extraction, construction or other 
reason a Secretary favors. Under an Administration hostile to conservation values, it would 
put at risk all 150 million acres of national public lands protected by ANILCA. 
 
Accordingly, we respectfully urge you not to pursue a harmful and illegal land exchange for 
the purpose of building a road through Congressionally designated Wilderness in the 
Izembek National Wildlife Refuge. Moreover, as the Corps of Engineers and others have 
identified, there are many less damaging alternatives to a road to meet your goals.  
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
Gerald Torres 
Professor of Environmental Justice 
Yale School of the Environment and 
Yale Law School 
(gerald.torres@yale.edu) 
 
Robert (Bo) Abrams, Professor of Law, Florida A & M University College of Law, 
robert.abrams@famu.edu  
 
Hope Babcock, Agnes Williams Sesquicentennial Professor of Law Emeritus, School of Law, 
Georgetown University, Hope.Babcock@law.georgetown.edu  
 
Reed D. Benson, Professor of Law, University of New Mexico School of Law, 
benson@law.unm.edu  
Michael Blumm, Jeffrey Bain Faculty Scholar and Professor of Law, Lewis and Clark, 
blumm@lclark.edu  
 
John E. Bonine,  B.B. Kliks Professor of Law, University of Oregon, ejohn@elaw.org  
 
Alejandro E. Camacho, Chancellor’s Professor of Law, University of California, Irvine, School 
of Law, acamacho@law.uci.edu  
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Kevin Cassidy, Law Faculty, Lewis and Clark Law School, cassidy@lclark.edu 
 
Holly Doremus, James H. House and Hiram H. Hurd Professor of Environmental Regulation, 
Berkeley Law, hdoremus@law.berkeley.edu 
 
Tim Duane, Visiting Professor of Law, S.J. Quinney College of Law, University of Utah, 
tim.duane@law.utah.edu  
 
Daniel C. Esty, Hillhouse Professor of Environmental Law and Policy, School of the 
Environment and Yale Law School, daniel.esty@yale.edu  
 
Daniel Farber, Sho Sato Professor of Law and Faculty Director, Center for Law, Energy, and 
the Environment, University of California, Berkeley, dfarber@berkeley.edu  
 
Robert L. Fischman, George P. Smith, II Distinguished Professor of Law, Maurer School of 
Law, Indiana University, rfischma@indiana.edu 

 

Susan F. French, Professor of Law Emerita, UCLA School of Law, French@law.ucla.edu   
 
Michael Gerrard, Andrew Sabin Professor of Professional Practice, Columbia Law School, 
mgerra@law.columbia.edu  
 
Robert L. Glicksman, J.B & Maurice C. Shapiro Professor of Environmental Law, The George 
Washington University Law School, rglicksman@law.gwu.edu  
 
Oliver Houck, Emeritus Professor of Law and David Boies Chair in Public Interest Law, Tulane 
University, ohouck@tulane.edu  
 
Craig Johnston, Professor of Law, Lewis & Clark Law School, craigj@lclark.edu  
 
Sanne Knudsen, Stimson Bullitt Endowed Professor of Environmental Law, University of 
Washington School of Law, sknudsen@uw.edu 
 
Allison LaPlante, Professor of Law, Lewis & Clark Law School, laplante@lclark.edu.  
 
Patrick McGinley, Judge Charles H. Haden II Professor of Law, West Virginia University 
College of Law, pmcginley@igc.org  
 
Mary Nichols, Faculty Member of the Emmett Climate Institute, UCLA School of Law, 
mailto:marydnichols@gmail.com  
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Richard L. Ottinger, Dean Emeritus, Elisabeth Haub School of Law, Pace University, 
rottinger@law.pace.edu 
 
Pat Parenteau, Professor of Law Emeritus, Vermont Law & Graduate School. 
PPARENTEAU@vermontlaw.edu 
 
Ann Powers, Professor Emerita of Law, Elisabeth Haub School of Law at Pace University, 
apowers@law.pace.edu 
 
George (Rock) Pring, Professor of Law Emeritus, University of Denver Sturm College of Law, 
rockpring1@gmail.com  
 
Nicholas A. Robinson, Gilbert & Sarah Kerlin Professor of Environmental Law Emeritus, 
Elisabeth Haub School of Law at Pace University, nrobinson@law.pace.edu  
 
Jason Anthony Robison, Carl M. Williams Professor of Law & Social Responsibility, University 
of Wyoming College of Law, jason.robison@uwyo.edu  
 
Daniel Rohlf, Professor of Law, Lewis & Clark Law School, rohlf@lclark.edu  
 
Mark Squillace, Raphael J. Moses Professor of Natural Resources Law, University of 
Colorado Law School, Mark.Squillace@colorado.edu 
 
Gus Speth, Professor of Law (Ret.), Vermont Law and Graduate School, gus@speth.com  
 
Rena Steinzor, Edward M. Robertson Professor of Law, University of Maryland School of 
Law, rsteinzor@law.umaryland.edu  
 
Barton H. "Buzz" Thompson, Jr., Robert E. Paradise Professor of Natural Resources Law, 
Stanford Law School. buzzt@stanford.edu 
 
Sandra B. Zellmer, Professor and Director of Natural Resources Law Clinics, University of 
Montana School of Law, szellmer1@gmail.com  
 
This letter represents the personal views of the signatories.  Affiliations are for identification 
purposes only. 
 
 
cc.  Tommy Beaudreau, Deputy Secretary, tommy_beaudreau@ios.doi.gov  
 
Robert Anderson, Solicitor, Robert_Anderson@sol.doi.gov  
 
Rachael Taylor, Chief of Staff, Rachael_Taylor@ios.doi.gov  
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Shannon Estenoz, Assistant Secretary for Fish and Wildlife and Parks, 
Shannon_Estenoz@ios.doi.gov  
 
Martha Williams, Director, U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, martha_williams@fws.gov  
 
Cynthia Martinez, Chief, National Wildlife Refuge System, cynthia_martinez@fws.gov  
 
Kate Kelly, Deputy Chief of Staff for Policy, Kate_Kelly@ios.doi.gov  
 
Raina Thiele, Senior Advisor for Alaska Affairs and Strategic Priorities, Raina -
Thiele@ios.doi.gov.  
 
Laura Daniel-Davis, Principal Deputy Assistant Secretary – Land and Minerals Management, 
laura_daniel-davis@ios.doi.gov  
 
Matt Lee-Ashley, CEQ Chief of Staff, matthew.g.lee-ashley@ceq.eop.gov  
 
Sally Hardin, CEQ Director for Lands, Sally.A.Hardin@ceq.eop.gov 
 
 
  
 
 


